MTS Sensors 45 Temposonics® Linear-Position Sensors Product Catalog 551075 C
G
-S
er
ie
s
-
An

se
Temposonics® Linear-Position Sensors Product Catalog 551075 CMTS Sensors 51
HOW TO ORDER
Retrofit documents:
1. Refer to G-Series Cross
Reference part numbers
550967 and 550956 for
information about backwards
compatible replacement
options, including integral
cables with in-line
connectors, adapter cables,
and field-installed connector
kits. Contact the factory for
special offers.
2. Refer to the G-Series User’s
Manual, part no. 550966 for
initial setup information.
3. Refer to G-Series installation
drawings, part no’s. 550953
and 550955 for installation
information.
SENSOR MODEL
GH = Hydraulic rod-style
GP = Profile style
HOUSING STYLE
Model GP profile-style sensor (magnet included):
S = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at top (part no. 252182)
V = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at front (part no. 252184)
M = Open-ring magnet (part no. 251416-2)
Model GH rod-style sensor only (magnet must be ordered separately):
T = US customary threads, raised-faced flange and pressure tube,
standard
S = US customary threads, flat-faced flange and pressure tube,
standard
U = Same as option “T”, except uses fluoroelastomer seals for electronics
housing
H = Same as option “S”, except uses fluoroelastomer seals for electronics
housing
M = Metric threads, flat-faced flange and pressure tube, standard
V = Same as option “M”, except uses fluoroelastomer seals for
electronics housing
B = Sensor cartridge only, no flange and pressure tube stroke
length < 1830 mm (72 in.)
STROKE LENGTH
__ __ __ __   M = Millimeters (Encode in 5 mm increments)
__ __ __ . __ U = Inches and tenths (Encode in 0.1 in. increments)
CONNECTION TYPE
Integral connector:
D60  = 6-pin DIN (M16), male, standard
MS0  = 10-pin MS style, male (digital-pulse output only)
Integral cables:
R __ __ = Integral cable, PVC jacket, pigtail termination.
F__ __ = Integral cable, black polyurethane jacket with pigtail termination (see Note 1 on page 52)
Cable length:
__ __ = 1 (01) to 30 (30) meters or 1 (01) to 99 (99) ft.
Encode in meters if using metric stroke length,
encode in feet if using US customary stroke length
Integral cables with in-line connectors:
RB1 = 1 ft. integral cable, PVC jacket, with male in-line RB connector (see Note 2 on page 52)
RB2 = 5 ft. integral cable, PVC jacket, with male in-line RB connector (see Note 2 on page 52)
FM1 = 1 ft. integral cable, PUR jacket, with male in-line 10-pin MS connector (see Notes 1 and 3, page 52)
FM2 = 5 ft. integral cable, PUR jacket, with male in-line 10-pin MS connector (see Notes 1 and 3, page 52)
FD1 = 1 ft. integral cable, PUR jacket, with male in-line 6-pin DIN (M16) connector (see Note 1 on page 52)
FD2 = 5 ft. integral cable, PUR jacket, with male in-line 6-pin DIN (M16) connector (see Note 1 on page 52)
INPUT VOLTAGE
1 = + 24 Vdc (+20%, - 15%), standard
2 = +9 to +28.8 Vdc (see Note 4 on page 52)
A = Same as option “1” except includes the High Vibration-Resistant (HVR) option, model GH only,
Stroke length: 50 mm (2 in.) to 2000 mm (78.7 in.) (see Note 8 on page 52)

se
52
HOW TO ORDER (Continued)
OUTPUT (2 or 3 digit code depending on output selected)
Voltage (format below is:”Voltage [value at Null (Setpoint 1)] to [value at Span (Setpoint 2)]”:
V0 = 0 Vdc to +10 Vdc
V1 = +10 Vdc to 0 Vdc
V2 = -10 Vdc to +10 Vdc
V3 = +10 Vdc to -10 Vdc
V4 = 0 Vdc to +5 Vdc
V5 = +5 Vdc to -5 Vdc
V6 = -10 Vdc to 0 Vdc
V7 = 0 Vdc to -10 Vdc
V8 = -5 Vdc to +5 Vdc
V9 = +5 Vdc to 0 Vdc
Current (format below is:”Current [value at Null (Setpoint 1)] to [value at Span (Setpoint 2)]”:
A0 = 4 mA to 20 mA
A1 = 20 mA to 4 mA
A2 = 0 mA to 20 mA
A3 = 20 mA to 0 mA
Digital pulse
RO X = Start/Stop. If more than one magnet, the X denotes the number of magnets in hexadecimal (2 to F).
RF X = Start/Stop with Closed-Error Signal Utility, (see Note 7). If more than one magnet, the X denotes the number of magnets in hexadecimal (2 to F).
DI X = PWM, internal interrogation, the X denotes the number of circulations in hexadecimal (1 to F), and  G = 16 to K = 20 circulations.
FI X = PWM, internal interrogation with Closed Error Signal Utility (See Note 7).The X denotes the number of circulations in hexadecimal (1 to F),
and G = 16 to K = 20 circulations.
DE X = PWM, external interrogation, the X denotes the number of circulations in hexadecimal (1 to F), and G = 16 to K = 20 circulations.
FE X = PWM, external interrogation with Closed Error Signal Utility (See Note 7).The X denotes the number of circulations in hexadecimal (1 to F),
and G = 16 to K = 20 circulations.
NO X = Start/Stop output wired for square wave neuter, (“+ Stop” used for neuter output pulse). If more than one magnet, the X denotes the number of
magnets in hexadecimal (2 to F), (see Note 5).
(Selections below are continued from the previous page)
13       14       15
Table C:
Decimal: 1  2  3  4  5  6  7
Hexadecimal: 1  2  3  4  5  6  7
Decimal: 8  9  10  11  12  13  14  15
Hexadecimal: 8  9   A B    C   D    E    F
Notes:
1. Polyurethane jacketed cable for use where higher resistance to moisture, oil, and other environmental
conditions are required.
2. Wired for analog, digital-pulse, or neuter, depending on output selected. For Temposonics II and model
LH replacements/retrofits only.  Refer to G-Series Cross Reference part numbers 550967 and 550956 for
more information.
3. Wired for analog and digital-pulse depending on output selected. Use for model LH replacements or
retrofits. Refer to the G-Series Cross Reference document, part number 550956 for more information.
4. Selected when retrofitting sensors with +/- 15 Vdc input voltages.
5. For Temposonics I, Temposonics II, and model LH neutered output sensor retrofits only. Refer to the
G-Series Cross Reference documents, part numbers 550956 and 550967 for more information.